#### ORDINANCE NO. 2026

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER XV. UTILITIES; ARTICLE 2. WATER OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MORAN, ALLEN COUNTY, KANSAS

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MORAN, KS

**SECTION 1:** That beginning with the meter readings of March 1, 2021, water rates shall be amended as follows:

15-226. WATER RATES IN THE CITY. Minimum shall be established by meter size as follows for inside city limits:

5/8"	15.50
3/4"	18.00
1"	20.50
1 1⁄4"	23.25
1 1⁄2"	30.50
2"	36.75
4"	43.00

Plus a \$7.00 charge per each 1000 gallons or fractional part used.

15-227. WATER RATES OUTSIDE THE CITY. Water district users or purchases of water outside the corporate limits of the City of Moran shall be as follows: Minimum shall be established by meter size as follows for outside city limits:

5/8"	23.00	
3/4"	25.50	
1"	28.00	
1 1⁄4"	30.50	
1 1⁄2"	36.75	
2"	43.00	
4"	49.25	

Plus a \$7.00 charge per each 1000 gallons or fractional part used.

- 15-228. TANK RATES. The tank water rate shall be \$7.25 per 1000 gallons charged for water furnished to customers hauling by truck or wagon.
- 15-229. MULTIPLE TENANCY; WATER RATES. (e) Whenever service is furnished to more than one tenant through one meter, the person responsible for payment for water delivered through the meter shall pay the sum of \$7.00 per 1000 gallons of water plus applicable meter rates. However, no such multiple tenancy will be charged to or collected from any regularly organized rural water district having a contract with the city.

**SECTION 2:** That beginning with the meter readings of March 1, 2022, water rates shall be amended as follows:

15-226. WATER RATES IN THE CITY. Minimum shall be established by meter size as follows for inside city limits:

5/8"	18.00	
3/4"	20.50	
1"	23.00	
1 1⁄4"	25.75	
1 1/2"	33.00	
2"	39.25	
4"	45.50	
¢7 50 oborgo por opob 100	O gallons or fractional	00

3

Plus a \$7.50 charge per each 1000 gallons or fractional part used.

15-227. WATER RATES OUTSIDE THE CITY. Water district users or purchases of water outside the corporate limits of the City of Moran shall be as follows: Minimum shall be established by meter size as follows for outside city limits:

5/8"	25.50
3/4"	28.00
1"	30.50
1 1⁄4"	33.00
1 1⁄2"	39.25
2"	45.50
4"	51.75

Plus a \$7.50 charge per each 1000 gallons or fractional part used.

- 15-228. TANK RATES. The tank water rate shall be \$7.75 per 1000 gallons charged for water furnished to customers hauling by truck or wagon.
- 15-229. MULTIPLE TENANCY; WATER RATES. (e) Whenever service is furnished to more than one tenant through one meter, the person responsible for payment for water delivered through the meter shall pay the sum of \$7.50 per 1000 gallons of water plus applicable meter rates. However, no such multiple tenancy will be charged to or collected from any regularly organized rural water district having a contract with the city.

**SECTION 3:** That beginning with the meter readings of March 1, 2023, water rates shall be amended as follows:

15-226. WATER RATES IN THE CITY.	Minimum shall be established by meter size as follows for
inside city limits:	

5/8"	20.50
3/4"	23.00
1"	25.50
1 1/4"	28.25
1 1⁄2"	35.50
2"	41.75
4"	48.00

Plus a \$8.00 charge per each 1000 gallons or fractional part used.

15-227. WATER RATES OUTSIDE THE CITY. Water district users or purchases of water outside the corporate limits of the City of Moran shall be as follows: Minimum shall be established by meter size as follows for outside city limits:

5/8"	28.00
3/4"	30.50
1"	33.00
1 1⁄4"	35.50
1 1⁄2"	41.75
2"	48.00
4"	54.25

Plus a \$8.00 charge per each 1000 gallons or fractional part used.

- 15-228. TANK RATES. The tank water rate shall be \$8.25 per 1000 gallons charged for water furnished to customers hauling by truck or wagon.
- 15-229. MULTIPLE TENANCY; WATER RATES. (e) Whenever service is furnished to more than one tenant through one meter, the person responsible for payment for water delivered through the meter shall pay the sum of \$8.00 per 1000 gallons of water plus applicable meter rates. However, no such multiple tenancy will be charged to or collected from any regularly organized rural water district having a contract with the city.

**SECTION 4:** Services covered by this ordinance shall be governed by all the rules and regulations now in effect in said city and applicable hereto except such as are modified, amended or repealed by this ordinance.

**SECTION 5:** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in The Iola Register as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Council and Mayor this 1st day of February 2021.

ATTEST:

Jerry D Wallis, Mayor

Lori S. Evans, City Clerk

# PUBLICATION SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2026, PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MORAN, KANSAS ON THE 1<sup>st</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021.

## SUMMARY

An ordinance amending Chapter XV. Utilities; Article 2. Water of the codified ordinances of the City of Moran, Allen County, Kansas. This ordinance shall become effective March 1, 2021.

The complete text of this ordinance may be obtained or viewed free of charge at the Moran City Hall, City Clerk's Office, 339 N Cedar St, Moran, KS 66755. A reproduction of the original ordinance is available for not less than 7 days following the publication date of this Summary at http://www.morancity.org. This Summary is hereby certified to be legally accurate and sufficient pursuant to the laws of the State of Kansas.

DATED: February 12, 2021

Bret A. Heim, City Attorney